

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Deep ATS, LLC

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-20362

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and Director –
Appellate Group

Jante Turner
Associate General Counsel

Colleen E. Durbin
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-728-8816

Dated: October 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Deep ATS Files its NMA.....	2
B. Member Supervision’s Review of Deep ATS’s NMA	4
1. Member Supervision’s First Information Request.....	4
2. Member Supervision’s Second Information Request	5
3. Member Supervision’s Third Information Request	6
4. Member Supervision’s Fourth Information Request	7
C. Deep ATS’s Membership Interview	8
D. Member Supervision Discovers Balabon’s Undisclosed Business Activity	8
E. Member Supervision Denies Deep ATS’s NMA.....	9
F. Deep ATS Appeals Member Supervision’s Denial to the NAC.....	11
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Specific Grounds Upon Which FINRA Denied the NMA Exist in Fact.....	13
1. The Firm Bears the Burden of Proving That It Meets All Admission Standards.....	13
2. The Record Supports the NAC’s Conclusion that Deep ATS Did Not Satisfy the Standards Set Forth in FINRA Rule 1014(a)(1)	14
3. The Record Supports the NAC’s Conclusion that Deep ATS Did Not Satisfy the Standards Set Forth in FINRA Rule 1014(a)(2)	16
4. The Record Supports the NAC’s Conclusion that Deep ATS Did Not Satisfy the Standards Set Forth in FINRA Rule 1014(a)(4)	17
5. The Record Supports the NAC’s Conclusion that Deep ATS Did Not Satisfy the Standards Set Forth in FINRA Rule 1014(a)(10)	18

6.	The Record Supports the NAC’s Conclusion that Deep ATS Did Not Satisfy the Standards Set Forth in FINRA Rule 1014(a)(13)	20
B.	FINRA’s Denial of Deep ATS’s NMA Was Conducted in Accordance with FINRA’s Rules.....	20
C.	FINRA Applied Its Rules in a Manner Consistent with the Purposes of the Exchange Act.....	23
D.	Deep ATS’s Other Arguments Fail.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 201.452	24
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4(b)	18
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-5(f)(2)	18
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	23
15 U.S.C. § 78s	13
<u>FEDERAL REGISTER</u>	
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 43385 (Aug. 13, 1997).....	23
<u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u>	
<i>Leslie A. Arouh</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62898, 2010 SEC LEXIS 2977 (Sept. 13, 2010).....	13
<i>Bering Strait Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76307, 2015 SEC LEXIS 4473 (Oct. 29, 2015).....	13
<i>Exchange Servs, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 22245, 1985 SEC LEXIS 1138 (July 10, 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Robert E. Gibbs</i> , 51 S.E.C. 482 (1993).....	25
<i>Michael Earl McCune</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77375, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1026 (Mar. 15, 2016)	15-16
<i>Meyers Assoc., L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86497, 2019 SEC LEXIS 1869 (Jul. 26, 2019)	25
<i>Monroe Parker Sec.</i> , 53 S.E.C. 155 (1997)	24
<i>Sierra Nevada Sec., Inc.</i> , 54 S.E.C. 112 (1999).....	13, 21, 24
<i>Robert Tretiak</i> , 56 S.E.C. 209 (2003).....	25

FINRA DECISIONS

Application of Sierra Nevada Secs., Inc., 1998 NASD Discip. LEXIS 24
(NASD NAC May 11, 1998).....19

Dep't of Enf't v. Connors, Complaint No. 2012033362101, 2017 FINRA Discip.
LEXIS 2 (FINRA NAC Jan. 10, 2017).....15

Membership Continuance Application of Member Firm, Application No. 20060058633,
2007 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 31 (FINRA NAC July 2007).....14

New Membership Application of Firm A, Application No. 20090182345, 2010 FINRA
Discip. LEXIS 24 (FINRA NAC Sept. 28, 2010) 13-14

New Membership Application of Firm A, Application No. 20090196759
(FINRA NAC Dec. 2010).....15

FINRA NOTICES AND RULES

FINRA Regulatory Notice 13-29, 2013 FINRA LEXIS 41 (Sept. 2013).....13

FINRA Rule 1010 Series13, 23

FINRA Rule 101322

FINRA Rule 1014.....11, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(1).....9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 22

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(2).....10, 12, 16, 17, 22

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(4).....10, 12, 17, 18, 22

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(10).....10, 12, 18, 19, 20, 22

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(13).....11, 12, 20, 22

FINRA Rule 101511, 22

FINRA Rule 327015

FINRA Rule 436018
